
 
 

 

  
To: Councillor Milne, Convener; and Councillors Boulton, Corall, Cormie, Delaney, 

Finlayson, Grant, Jaffrey, Lawrence, MacGregor, McCaig, Jean Morrison MBE 
and Thomson. 
  
Also (as local members) :- Councillors Allan, Dickson, Donnelly, Greig, Kiddie and 
Jennifer Stewart. 

 
 

Town House, 
ABERDEEN, 23 August 2012 

 
DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT SUB COMMITTEE (VISITS) 

 
 

 The Members of the DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT SUB COMMITTEE 
(VISITS) are requested to meet at the Town House on THURSDAY, 30 AUGUST 2012 at 
9.30 am. 
 
 

JANE G. MACEACHRAN 
HEAD OF LEGAL AND DEMOCRATIC SERVICES 

 
B U S I N E S S 

 
 WHERE THE RECOMMENDATION IS ONE OF APPROVAL 

 

 1.1  70 Queens Road, Aberdeen - Alteration and extension of office  (Pages 1 - 
24) 

  Reference Number - 120787 
 

 1.2  27 Crown Terrace, Aberdeen - Proposed change of use and alterations on 
first floor from office to form 7 No. flats  (Pages 25 - 34) 

  Reference Number - 120615 
 

Note: (One) The Planning Officials in attendance on the visits can be contacted by mobile  
                     phone, the number is :- 07802 323986. 
          (Two) The transport for the visits will depart the Town House from the Broad Street           
                     entrance at 9.30 prompt. 
 
 

Should you require any further information about this agenda, please contact Martin 
Allan, tel. (52)3057 or email mallan@aberdeencity.gov.uk. 

 

Public Document Pack



This page is intentionally left blank



 
70 QUEEN'S ROAD, ABERDEEN 
 
ALTERATIONS AND EXTENSION OF 
OFFICE     
 
For: JPR Services Ltd 
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Application Ref. :  P120787 
Application Date : 29/05/2012 
Officer   : Tommy Hart 
Ward: Hazlehead/Ashley/Queen's Cross(M 
Greig/J Stewart/R Thomson/J Corall) 

Advert   : Section 60/65 - Dev 
aff LB/CA 
Advertised on : 11/07/2012 
Committee Date : 23 August 2012 
Community Council : No response received 
 

 RECOMMENDATION: Approve subject to conditions 

Agenda Item 1.1

Page 1



DESC
[...]
ridor/lift shaft link would abut the rear of the existing building. The main 
body of the extension would be 11m wide and would project into the rear 
of the site by some 18m. The extension would be around 10m in height. 
The main part of the extension would be set 4m off the west boundary. 
The top floor would be set back around 2m off the western and eastern 
edges of the extension, and be set around 2.5m off the rear (north) edge 
of the extension.  

 
• There would be a plant room at ground floor level on the west elevation, 

measuring 6m x 3m. A covered cycle rack for 5no cycles would be located 
on the west side behind the link corridor. 

 
 
 
 

Page 2



• Other minor alterations include relocating a few windows on the rear 
elevation. 

 
• In terms of materials, the solid walls would be constructed of Kemnay 

Grey natural Granite. The glazing along the western elevation of the 
extension would be obscured up to 1600mm in height on the first and 
1500mm on the second floor. The rest of the glazing on the extension 
would have sunguard silver glass with silver grey aluminium frames. The 
roof would be finished with a dark grey sarnafil membrane and grey metal 
bullnose soffit. The link corridor would have clear structural glass to the 
east elevation. 

 
REASON FOR REFERRAL TO SUB-COMMITTEE 
The application has attracted more than 5 objections and thus, in terms of the 
Council’s agreed Scheme of Delegation, has to be determined by the 
Development Management Sub Committee. 
 
CONSULTATIONS 
ROADS SECTION – with regards parking, the shortfall of 7no spaces on-site is 
not considered to have a significant effect on parking in the area as the 
development is located within a controlled parking zone and has adequate 
accessibility to public transport. A Green Travel Plan has been requested and it 
has been agreed that this can be as a condition to any grant of permission. 
ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH – no comments received 
COMMUNITY COUNCIL – no comments received 
 
REPRESENTATIONS 
A total of 12 objections have been received from nearby residents in response to 
the neighbour notification, press advert and site notice. The material planning 
considerations raised can be summarised as follows; 

• The proposed extension would block out the light into the adjacent 
residential dwellings; 

• The size/massing/height of the development is out of keeping with the 
surrounding residential area; 

• The development would impact negatively on the character of the 
Conservation Area; 

• There would be a reduction in privacy and residential amenity due to the 
extension being close to the boundary and the windows facing directly 
towards the houses and back gardens; 

• The development would lead to an increase in traffic levels on Spademill 
Lane to its detriment; and 

• The amount of car parking spaces proposed would not be sufficient. 
 
Other matters raised were; loss of a private view and reduction in property 
values, although were not taken into account as these are not material planning 
considerations. 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 3



PLANNING POLICY 
The application site lies within an area designated as West End Office Area 
(policy BI3) in the Aberdeen Local Development Plan (ALDP). ALDP policy D1 
(Architecture and Placemaking) is also applicable. Since the application site lies 
within the Conservation Area, ALDP policy D5 (Built Heritage), as well as the 
Conservation Areas section of SPP and Historic Scotland’s Scottish Historic 
Environment Policy (SHEP) are also relevant. In relation to the dormer window, 
the Council’s Interim Supplementary Guidance: Householder Development Guide 
is applicable. 
 
EVALUATION 
Sections 25 and 37(2) of the Town and Country Planning (Scotland) Act 1997 
require that in determining a planning application, regard must be had to the 
Development Plan. Determination shall be made in accordance with the Plan 
unless material planning considerations indicate otherwise. The Development 
Plan co
[...]
Conservation Area have been dealt with 
above. 
 
With reference to the potential parking and traffic issues, the Roads Officer has 
not raised and concerns. 
 
Conclusion  
In conclusion, the proposed development has been designed to a high standard 
and is of a scale, design and general appearance that preserves the character of 
the Conservation Area. It is considered that the proposal does not detract from 
the character or appearance of the conservation area or impact negatively on the 
adjacent C(s) Listed Building. Accordingly, the proposal complies with the 
relevant local and national policies and guidance. The proposal does not raise 
any residential amenity or public/road safety concerns sufficient to warrant 
refusal. Therefore, the application is recommended for approval subject to the 
conditions listed below. 
 
 
 
 
 
 Page 6



RECOMMENDATION 
 
Approve subject to conditions 
 
REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATION 
The proposed development has been designed to a high standard and is of a 
scale, design and general appearance that preserves the character of the 
Conservation Area. It is considered that the proposal does not detract from the 
character or appearance of the conservation area nor does it have any negative 
impact on the residential amenity of the nearby residential properties. The 
proposal is considered to comply with the Aberdeen Local Development Plan 
policies D1, D5 and BI3, the Conservation Areas section of SPP; Historic 
Scotland’s SHEP and the Council’s Interim Supplementary Guidance: 
Householder Design Guide. 
 
it is recommended that approval is granted with the following condition(s): 
 
(1)  that the development hereby approved shall not be occupied unless the car 
parking areas hereby granted planning permission have been constructed, 
drained, laid-out and demarcated in accordance with drawing No. 100D of the 
plans hereby approved or such other drawing as may subsequently be submitted 
and approved in writing by the planning authority. Such areas shall not thereafter 
be used for any other purpose other than the purpose of the parking of cars 
ancillary to the development and use thereby granted approval - in the interests 
of public safety and the free flow of traffic. 
 
(2)  that no development pursuant to the planning permission hereby approved 
shall be carried out unless there has been submitted to and approved in writing 
for the purpose by the planning authority a further detailed scheme of hard and 
soft landscaping for the site, which scheme shall include indications of all existing 
trees and landscaped areas on the land, and details of any to be retained, 
together with measures for their protection in the course of development, and the 
proposed areas of tree/shrub planting including details of numbers, densities, 
locations, species, sizes and stage of maturity at planting - in the interests of the 
amenity of the area. 
 
(3)  that all planting, seeding and turfing comprised in the approved scheme of 
landscaping shall be carried out in the first planting season following the 
completion of the development and any trees or plants which within a period of 5 
years from the completion of the development die, are removed or become 
seriously damaged or diseased shall be replaced in the next planting season with 
others of a size and species similar to those originally required to be planted, or 
in accordance with such other scheme as may be submitted to and approved in 
writing for the purpose by the planning authority - in the interests of the amenity 
of the area. 
 
(4)  that no part of the development hereby approved shall be occupied unless a 
plan and report illustrating appropriate management proposals for the care and 
maintenance of all trees to be retained and any new areas of planting (to include  
 
 
 

Page 7



timing of works and inspections) has been submitted to and approved in writing 
by the Planning Authority. The proposals shall be carried out in complete 
accordance with such plan and report as may be so approved, unless the 
planning authority has given prior written approval for a variation - in order to 
preserve the character and visual amenity of the area. 
 
(5)  that any tree work which appears to become necessary during the 
implementation of the development shall not be undertaken without the prior 
written consent of the Planning Authority; any damage caused to trees growing 
on the site shall be remedied in accordance with British Standard 3998: 2010 
"Recommendations for Tree Work" before the building hereby approved is first 
occupied - in order to preserve the character and visual amenity of the area. 
 
(6)  that, except as the Planning Authority may otherwise agree in writing, no 
construction or demolition work shall take place: 
(a)  outwith the hours of 7.00 am to 7.00 pm Mondays to Fridays; 
(b)  outwith the hours of 9.00 am to 4.00 pm Saturdays; or 
(c)  at any time on Sundays, 
except (on all days) for works inaudible outwith the application site boundary.  
[For the avoidance of doubt, this would generally allow internal finishing work, but 
not the use of machinery] - in the interests of residential amenity. 
 
(7)  That the extension hereby granted planning permission shall not be occupied 
unless a scheme detailing cycle storage provision has been submitted to, and 
approved in writing by the planning authority, and thereafter implemented in full 
accordance with said scheme - in the interests of encouraging more sustainable 
modes of travel. 
 
(8)  That no development shall take place unless there has been submitted to 
and approved in writing a detailed Green Transport Plan, which identifies 
sustainable measures to deter the use of the private car, in particular single 
occupant trips and provides detailed monitoring arrangements, modal split 
targets and associated penalties for not meeting targets - in order to encourage 
more sustainable forms of travel to the development. 
 
(9)  that no development shall take place unless a scheme of all drainage works 
designed to meet the requirements of Sustainable Urban Drainage Systems has 
been submitted to and approved in writing by the Planning Authority and 
thereafter no part of the development shall be occupied unless the drainage has 
been installed in complete accordance with the said scheme - in order to 
safeguard water qualities in adjacent watercourses and to ensure that the 
development can be adequately drained. 
 
(10)  That the extension hereby approved shall not be occupied unless the 
opaque glazing has been installed to a height of 1600mm above floor level on the 
west elevation of the first and 1500mm above floor level on the west elevation of 
the second floors and the obscure glazing shall be retained in perpetuity unless 
otherwise agreed in writing by the Planning Authority - in the interests of 
residential amenity 
 
 
 
 Page 8



(11) that no development pursuant to this planning permission shall take place 
nor shall the building be occupied unless there has been submitted to and 
approved in writing for the purpose by the Planning Authority an assessment of 
the noise levels likely within the building, unless the planning authority has given 
prior written approval for a variation.  The assessment shall be prepared by a 
suitably qualified independent noise consultant and shall recommend any 
measures necessary to ensure a satisfactory noise attenuation for the building. 
The property shall not be occupied unless the said measures have been 
implemented in full - in the interests of residential amenity. 
 
 
 
 
Dr Margaret Bochel 
Head of Planning and Sustainable Development. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  
 

Page 9



Page 10

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 11



Page 12



Page 13



Page 14



Page 15



Page 16



Page 17



Page 18



Page 19



Page 20



Page 21



Page 22



Page 23



Page 24



 
27 CROWN TERRACE, ABERDEEN 
 
PROPOSED CHANGE OF USE AND 
ALTERATIONS ON FIRST FLOOR FROM 
OFFICE TO FORM 7NO FLATS    
 
For: Ensco 330 Ltd 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Application Ref. :  P120615 
Application Date : 26/04/2012 
Officer   : Tommy Hart 
Ward: Torry/Ferryhill (Y Allan/A Donnelly/J 
Kiddie/G Dickson) 

Advert   :  
Advertised on :  
Committee Date : 23 August 2012 
Community Council : No response received 
 

  
RECOMMENDATION: Approve subject to conditions 

Agenda Item 1.2

Page 25



DESCRIPTION 
The application property lies on the east side of Crown Terrace and is accessed 
from the main entrance which faces onto the street. There are 2 restaurants on 
the ground floor of the application property. On the opposite side of Crown 
Terrace is a church and flats. Further north on Crown Terrace, past the stair 
access to Bridge Street, there are 3 further restaurants on ground/basement floor 
level. On the first floor of the building from the Bridge Street elevation, there is an 
Indian restaurant (which is 3 floors below the application property). The property 
is the first floor of no 27 Crown Terrace but it stretches back to College Street 
where it is at fourth floor equivalent. There is an emergency access in the middle 
of the building which comes out onto Crown Street immediately adjacent to the 
acess to Nazma Tandoori. 
 
PROPOSAL 
This application seeks planning permission for a change of use of the first floor 
office accomodation of 27 Crown Terrace to Residentail Flats. No external 
alterations are proposed. The existing entrance from Crown Terrace would 
remain. There are only internal alterations proposed with this application in order 
to provide 4no bedsit appartments and 3no one-bedroom appartments. 
 
REASON FOR REFERRAL TO SUB-COMMITTEE 
The Council’s Environmental Health section have raised concerns about the 
proposal and as such the application is required to be determined by the 
Development Management Sub-Committee. 
 
CONSULTATIONS 
ROADS SECTION – following the receipt of details of the cycle 
[...]
fore, on 
balance, the application is recommended for approval subject to the conditions 
listed below. 
 
RECOMMENDATION 
 
Approve subject to conditions 
 
REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATION 
 
It is considered that, subject to implementing satisfactory noise attenuation 
measures, the proposed flats would benefit from a reasonable level of residential 
amenity. The proposal would not negatively impact on the adjacent local 
businesses. 
 
it is recommended that approval is granted with the following condition(s): 
 
(1)  that, except as the Planning Authority may otherwise agree in writing, no 
construction or demolition work shall take place: 
(a)  outwith the hours of 7.00 am to 7.00 pm Mondays to Fridays; 
(b)  outwith the hours of 9.00 am to 4.00 pm Saturdays; or 
(c)  at any time on Sundays, 
except (on all days) for works inaudible outwith the application site boundary.  
[For the avoidance of doubt, this would generally allow internal finishing work, but 
not the use of machinery] - in the interests of residential amenity. 
 
 
 

Page 28



(2)  That the use hereby granted planning permission shall not take place unless 
provision has been made within the application site for refuse storage and 
disposal in accordance with a scheme which has been submitted to and 
approved in writing by the planning authority – in order to preserve the amenity of 
the neighbourhood and in the interests of public health. 
 
(3)  that no development pursuant to this planning permission shall take place nor 
shall the building be occupied unless there has been submitted to and approved 
in writing for the purpose by the Planning Authority an assessment of the noise 
levels likely within the building, unless the planning authority has given prior 
written approval for a variation.  The assessment shall be prepared by a suitably 
qualified independent noise consultant and shall recommend any measures 
necessary to ensure a satisfactory noise attenuation for the building. The 
property shall not be occupied unless the said measures have been implemented 
in full - in the interests of residential amenity. 
 
(4) That none of the flats hereby granted planning permission shall be occupied 
unless the cycle storage facilities as shown on drawing no. 120615-001 have 
been provided - in the interests of encouraging more sustainable modes of travel. 
 
(5) That prior to the date of occupation of each unit hereby approved, the 
developer shall provide evidence that it has paid for and provided two annual 
memberships of a car club for a period of two years the first owner of each flat - 
in the interest of providing sustainable transport and preserving residential 
amenity. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Dr Margaret Bochel 
Head of Planning and Sustainable Development. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  
 

Page 29



Page 30

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 31



Page 32



Page 33



Page 34

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1.1 70 Queens Road, Aberdeen - Alteration and extension of office
	70 Queens Road, Aberdeen - Letters

	1.2 27 Crown Terrace, Aberdeen - Proposed change of use and alterations on first floor from office to form 7 No. flats
	27 Crown Terrace, Aberdeen - Letters




Minutes of the meeting


 

 
 

DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT SUB COMMITTEE (VISITS) 
 
 

 
ABERDEEN,  30 August 2012. Minute of Meeting of the DEVELOPMENT 
MANAGEMENT SUB COMMITTEE (VISITS).  Present:-  Councillor Milne, 
Convener;  and Councillors Cormie, Finlayson, Grant, Greig (as substitute for 
Councillor Boulton), Jaffrey, Lawrence, MacGregor, McCaig, Jennifer Stewart (as 
substitute for Councillor Delaney) and Thomson.  

 
 
 
The agenda and reports associated with this minute can be found at:- 
http://committees.aberdeencity.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=152&MId=2631&Ver=4 

 
 
70 QUEENS ROAD, ABERDEEN - 120787 
 
1. With reference to article 10 of the minute of meeting of the Development 
Management Sub Committee of 23 August, 2012, wherein the Sub Committee agreed 
to visit the site (and determine the application on site), the Sub Committee had before it 
a report by the Head of Planning and Sustainable Development which 
recommended:- 
 
That the Sub Committee approve the application for the alterations and extension of an 
office at 70 Queens Road, Aberdeen, subject to the following conditions:- 

(1)  That the development hereby approved shall not be occupied unless the car 
parking areas hereby granted planning permission have been constructed, 
drained, laid-out and demarcated in accordance with drawing No. 100D of the 
plans hereby approved or such other drawing as may subsequently be submitted 
and approved in writing by the planning authority.  Such areas shall not 
thereafter be used for any other purpose other than the purpose of the parking of 
cars ancillary to the development and use thereby granted approval;  (2)  That 
no development pursuant to the planning permission hereby approved shall be 
carried out unless there has been submitted to and approved in writing for the 
purpose by the planning authority a further detailed scheme of hard and soft 
landscaping for the site, which scheme shall include indications of all existing 
trees and landscaped areas on the land, and details of any to be retained, 
together with measures for their protection in the course of development, and the 
proposed areas of tree/shrub planting including details of numbers, densities, 
locations, species, sizes and stage of maturity at planting;  (3)  That all planting, 
seeding and turfing comprised in the approved scheme of landscaping shall be 
carried out in the first planting season following the completion of the 
development and any trees or plants which within a period of 5 years from the 
completion of the development die, are removed or become seriously damaged 
or diseased shall be replaced in the next planting season with others of a size 
and species similar to those originally required to be planted, or in accordance 
with such other scheme as may be submitted to and approved in writing for the 
purpose by the planning authority;  (4)  That no part of the development hereby 
approved shall be occupied unless a plan and report illustrating appropriate 
management proposals for the care and maintenance of all trees to be retained 
and any new areas of planting (to include timing of works and inspections) has 

http://committees.aberdeencity.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=152&MId=2631&Ver=4


2 

 
 

DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT SUB COMMITTEE (VISITS) 
30 August 2012 

 
 
 

 

 
 
 

been submitted to and approved in writing by the planning authority.  The 
proposals shall be carried out in complete accordance with such plan and report 
as may be so approved, unless the planning authority has given prior written 
approval for a variation;  (5)  That any tree work which appears to become 
necessary during the implementation of the development shall not be undertaken 
without the prior written consent of the planning authority; any damage caused to 
trees growing on the site shall be remedied in accordance with British Standard 
3998: 2010 "Recommendations for Tree Work" before the building hereby 
approved is first occupied;  (6)  That, except as the planning authority may 
otherwise agree in writing, no construction or demolition work shall take place:  
(a)  outwith the hours of 7.00 am to 7.00 pm Mondays to Fridays; (b)  outwith the 
hours of 9.00 am to 4.00 pm Saturdays; or (c)  at any time on Sundays, except 
(on all days) for works inaudible outwith the application site boundary.  [For the 
avoidance of doubt, this would generally allow internal finishing work, but not the 
use of machinery];  (7)  That the extension hereby granted planning permission 
shall not be occupied unless a scheme detailing cycle storage provision has 
been submitted to, and approved in writing by the planning authority, and 
thereafter implemented in full accordance with said scheme;  (8)  That no 
development shall take place unless there has been submitted to and approved 
in writing a detailed Green Transport Plan, which identifies sustainable measures 
to deter the use of the private car, in particular single occupant trips and provides 
detailed monitoring arrangements, modal split targets and associated penalties 
for not meeting targets;  (9)  That no development shall take place unless a 
scheme of all drainage works designed to meet the requirements of Sustainable 
Urban Drainage Systems has been submitted to and approved in writing by the 
planning authority and thereafter no part of the development shall be occupied 
unless the drainage has been installed in complete accordance with the said 
scheme;  (10)  That the extension hereby approved shall not be occupied unless 
the opaque glazing has been installed to a height of 1600mm above floor level 
on the west elevation of the first and 1500mm above floor level on the west 
elevation of the second floors and the obscure glazing shall be retained in 
perpetuity unless otherwise agreed in writing by the planning authority;  (11)  
That no development pursuant to this planning permission shall take place nor 
shall the building be occupied unless there has been submitted to and approved 
in writing for the purpose by the planning authority an assessment of the noise 
levels likely within the building, unless the planning authority has given prior 
written approval for a variation.  The assessment shall be prepared by a suitably 
qualified independent noise consultant and shall recommend any measures 
necessary to ensure a satisfactory noise attenuation for the building.  The 
property shall not be occupied unless the said measures have been 
implemented in full. 

  
 
 



3 

 
 

DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT SUB COMMITTEE (VISITS) 
30 August 2012 

 
 
 

 

 
 
 

The Convener moved, seconded by Councillor McCaig:- 
that the recommendation contained in the report be approved and that officers 
ask the developer to consider preserving the stained glass window in the 
property. 

 
Councillor Stewart moved as an amendment, seconded by Councillor Greig:- 

that the application be refused due to the proposed height of the application; the 
detrimental effect the application would have on neighbouring properties;  the 
development would lead to an increase in traffic levels on Spademill Lane to its 
detriment; and the amount of car parking spaces proposed would not be 
sufficient. 

 
On a division, there voted:-  for the motion (8) – the Convener; and Councillors Cormie, 
Grant, Jaffrey, Lawrence, MacGregor, McCaig and Thomson.  For the amendment (3) – 
Councillors Finlayson, Greig and Jennifer Stewart. 
 
The Sub Committee resolved:- 
to adopt the motion. 
 
 
27 CROWN TERRACE, ABERDEEN - 120615 
 
2. The Convener informed the Sub Committee that the application for a proposed 
change of use and alterations on the first floor from an office to form seven flats at 27 
Crown Terrace had been deferred so that neighbour notification could be undertaken 
and that the application would come back to a future meeting of the Sub Committee in 
due course. 
 
The Sub Committee resolved:- 
to note the position. 
- RAMSAY MILNE, Convener. 
 
 


